UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN TERENGGANU
KAMPUS DUNGUN

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

A STUDY ON THE FACTORS OF INVESTING IN GOLD
INVESTMENT

INAFAZIRA BINTI HARON (2012842438)

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION ( HONS.)
ISLAMIC BANKING (ISB665 )
Universiti Teknologi MARA ( UiTM ),MALAYSIA

JUNE 2014

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN TERENGGANU
KAMPUS DUNGUN



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”

|, Inafazira Binti Haron, (I/C Number: 910610-11-5028)

Hereby, declare that:

1) This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other
degrees.

2) This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except
where otherwise stated.

3) All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of

my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




ABSTRACT

Gold investment gain ground in market and high demand from investor. Gold investment is
capable to giving competition for other investment. Invest on gold investment offer various
types of investment like bullion, coin, jewellery and account book. Gold investment also
offers low priced to investor by promising high profit in return to investor. Apart from that,
gold investment also safer with existence asset as backbone if have been changes in terms

of market price or world economic problem

An investor is the individual that have thier right to make a investment. In order to make
investment there are a few factors should be considered. The scope of the study was
emphasizes the significant relationship between environment factors (gold price,
profitabilityand marketing) among people that will become as investor. The research is
focusing people who live at Sura and Paka those who work in public, private also self
employment. Besides, the study also does not limit the gander, races and religion. This
study used the cluster sampling and emphasized only 200 respondents from resident in
Dungun area. Based on the analysis, it indicated that the marketing are the main factor

contribution to people invest in gold investment.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
ABSTRACT Vi

CHAPTER ONE
1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction of Study

1.2 Background of The Study 2
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.4 Research Objectives 4
1.5 Scope of The Study 4

1.6 Significance of Study
1.6.1 To Researcher
1.6.2 To Investor 5
1.7 Limitation of Study
1.7.1  Time Constraint 5
1.7.2 Financial Constraint 5
1.7.3 Information Accuracy 5
1.8 Operational Definition 6
CHAPTER TWO

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 7

2.2 Overview Invest In Gold Investment 7-8
2.3 Overview Of Gold Pricing 8-10
2.4 Overview Of Profitability 10 - 11

2.5 Overview Of Marketing 11-12



CHAPTER THREE

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction

Theoretical Framework
Hypothesis Statement

Research Design

3.3.1 Sampling Procedure Frame
3.3.2 Sampling Technique

3.3.3 Sampling Size

Data Collection Methods

Data Analysis
3.5.1 Descriptive Analysis

3.5.2 Spearman’s Correlation Coefficient
3.5.3 Test of Coefficients

3.5.3.1 Correlation of Coefficients (R)
3.5.3.2 Coefficients of Determination (R?)

3.5.4 Cross Tabulation

3.5.4.1 Chi-Square Analysis

13

13

14

14

15

15

15

16

16
17

17

17

17
18

18

18



	A STUDY ON THE FACTORS OF INVESTING IN GOLD INVESTMENT
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

