UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN TERENGGANU KAMPUS DUNGUN

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

A STUDY ON THE FACTORS OF INVESTING IN GOLD INVESTMENT

INAFAZIRA BINTI HARON (2012842438)

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS.) ISLAMIC BANKING (ISB665) Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM),MALAYSIA

JUNE 2014

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN TERENGGANU KAMPUS DUNGUN

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (ISLAMIC BANKING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Inafazira Binti Haron, (I/C Number: 910610-11-5028)

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- 2) This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:		

Date: _____

i

ABSTRACT

Gold investment gain ground in market and high demand from investor. Gold investment is capable to giving competition for other investment. Invest on gold investment offer various types of investment like bullion, coin, jewellery and account book. Gold investment also offers low priced to investor by promising high profit in return to investor. Apart from that, gold investment also safer with existence asset as backbone if have been changes in terms of market price or world economic problem

An investor is the individual that have thier right to make a investment. In order to make investment there are a few factors should be considered. The scope of the study was emphasizes the significant relationship between environment factors (gold price, profitabilityand marketing) among people that will become as investor. The research is focusing people who live at Sura and Paka those who work in public, private also self employment. Besides, the study also does not limit the gander, races and religion. This study used the cluster sampling and emphasized only 200 respondents from resident in Dungun area. Based on the analysis, it indicated that the marketing are the main factor contribution to people invest in gold investment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	NTENTS	PAGE
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ТАВ	V	
ABS	vi	
CHA	APTER ONE	
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction of Study	1
	1.2 Background of The Study	2
	1.3 Problem Statement	3
	1.4 Research Objectives	4
	1.5 Scope of The Study	4
	1.6 Significance of Study	
	1.6.1 To Researcher	4
	1.6.2 To Investor	5
	1.7 Limitation of Study	
	1.7.1 Time Constraint	5
	1.7.2 Financial Constraint	5
	1.7.3 Information Accuracy	5
	1.8 Operational Definition	6
СНА	APTER TWO	
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction	7
	2.2 Overview Invest In Gold Investment	7 - 8
	2.3 Overview Of Gold Pricing	8 - 10

2.4 Overview Of Profitability10 - 112.5 Overview Of Marketing11 - 12

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

3.0	Introd	luction	13
3.1	Theor	13	
3.2	Hypot	14	
3.3	Research Design		14
	3.3.1	Sampling Procedure Frame	15
	3.3.2	Sampling Technique	15
	3.3.3	Sampling Size	15
3.4	Data Collection Methods		16
3.5	Data Analysis		16
	3.5.1	Descriptive Analysis	17
	3.5.2	Spearman's Correlation Coefficient	17
	3.5.3	Test of Coefficients	17
	3.	5.3.1 Correlation of Coefficients (R)	17
	3.	5.3.2 Coefficients of Determination (R ²)	18
	3.5.4	Cross Tabulation	18
	3.	5.4.1 Chi-Square Analysis	18